allocated the purchase price based on the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the residual recorded as goodwill. The total intangible
assets acquired include approximately $25.7 million for goodwill, $3.7 million for customer relationships and $1.0 million for a customer database. The customer
relationships are being amortized over four years and the customer database over five years.

48

Table of Contents

RESOURCES CONNECTION, INC.
 NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The components of the purchase price and allocation of the acquisition of RGPE are as follows (in thousands):

Tangible assets acquired   $ 11,526
Liabilities assumed   (12,060)
Identifiable intangible assets acquired   4,668
Goodwill   25,659

Total   $ 29,793

The following table presents revenue, income before provision for income taxes, net income and diluted earnings per share for the years ended May 31,
2004 and 2003 as if the acquisition of RGPE had occurred on June 1, 2003 and 2002, respectively (in thousands):

Resources
Connection, Inc.

Year Ended
May 31,

2004

RGPE Pre-
Acquisition Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 328,333  $ 5,233  $ —   $333,566
Income before provision for income taxes   $ 41,132  $ (82) $ (117) $ 40,933
Net income   $ 24,334  $ (53) $ (70) $ 24,211
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.50   —   —   $ 0.50

Resources
Connection, Inc.

Year Ended
May 31,

2003

RGPE Pre-
Acquisition Results

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 202,022  $ 58,693  $ —   $260,715
Income before provision for income taxes   $ 21,258  $ (417) $ (1,476) $ 19,365
Net income   $ 12,542  $ (265) $ (871) $ 11,406
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.27   —   —   $ 0.25

The net pro forma adjustments reflect estimated amortization on intangible assets acquired, reduction in interest income from the use of cash in the

purchase and the related impact on income taxes.

On July 30, 2003, the Company acquired policyIQ, a web-based solution for internal controls documentation and content management, for $2.0 million and
a provision for contingent payments based on future sales volume.

On June 1, 2003, the Company acquired the operations of Deloitte Re:sources Pty Ltd. operating in Australia from Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Australia for